LOUD HAILER
LH-3000
 i
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING
Do not disassemble or modify the
equipment.
Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can

EQUIPMENT LIST
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Loud Hailer LH-3000  1
Microphone Set DM-2003  1 set
Installation
Materials
  1 set
Spare Parts   1 set
Template E52-00303 000-149-157 1
See packing list for details.
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Intercom Speaker LH-3010 000-149-111 1 Max. 4
Flush Mount Kit LH-3020 000-149-112 1 See packing list.
000-111-680 1 5 m
000-120-892 1 10 m
000-120-793 1 15 m
Twisted Pair Cable CO-SPEVV-SB-C
0.2X2P
000-120-794 1 20 m
 1
1. INSTALLATION
1.1 Mounting the Loud Hailer
The Loud Hailer can be mounted on a desktop, on the overhead, on a bulkhead or flush
mounted in a panel (optional kit required). Refer to the mounting template (supplied) for
installation instructions.
Mounting considerations
When planning the location for the Loud Hailer, keep in the mind the following
considerations.
• Locate the unit where the front panel can be easily viewed and operated.
• Leave sufficient space at the sides and rear of your unit for ease of maintenance.
• Locate the unit as near to the power source as possible.
• The location should be out of direct sunlight because of heat that can build up inside the
cabinet.
• Choose a location not subject to rain and salt spray.
• Locate the unit well away from sources of noise such as motors, alternators and
generators.
Mounting procedure
Desktop, bulkhead, overhead mounting
1. Attach rubber cushions (supplied) to the body of the Loud Hailer. Position the cushions
so they locate across from the bottom of the slot in the hanger regardless of mounting
method.
Rubber
cushion
2. Fix the hanger to the mounting location with tapping screws (6x20).
3. Screw knob bolts into the Loud Hailer.
4. Set the Loud Hailer to the hanger and tighten knob bolts.
1. INSTALLATION
 2
Flush mounting
Requires flush mount kit LH-3020 (Code No. 000-149-112). See the flush mount outline
drawing for details.
Contents of flush mount kit
Name Type Code No. Qty
Flush Mounting Plate TZ7300012A 999-999-025 2
Screw 6X12 SUS304 999-999-027 2
Wing Screw M4X35 SUS304 999-999-027 4
Wing Nut M4 SUS304 999-999-028 4
1. Make a cutout in the mounting location referring to flush mount outline drawing.
2. Place the Loud Hailer in the cutout.
3. Fix the two flush mounting plates to the Loud Hailer with screws.
4. Screw the wing nuts on the wing screws.
5. Fix the Loud Hailer with the wing bolts and then tighten the wing nuts.
Loud hailer, flush mount
1. INSTALLATION
 3
1.2 Intercom Speaker (option)
Four intercom speakers (maximum) may be connected to get 2-way communications
between master station and one or all intercom speakers. For mounting dimensions and
fixing instructions, see the outline drawing.
Intercom speaker
1. INSTALLATION
 4
1.3 Wiring
All equipment are terminated at the rear panel of the LH-3000. See the illustration on the
next page for how to connect equipment to terminals. Refer to the interconnection diagram
for detailed information.
Rear panel layout
Ground
Terminal
External Speaker
J2J3
J1
13.6 VDC (Power),
FWD and AFT
terminals
SP and CAL (intercon
station #1 - #3) terminals
MIC, AUX, ALRM, PTT, CAL
and SP (intercom speaker #4)
terminals
Connect drain wires of armored cables to the ground terminal.
Do not short them to the heat sink.
NOTICE
LH-3000, rear panel
1. INSTALLATION
 5
Wiring
The illustration below shows how to connect the power supply. Other equipment are
connected similarly.
J1
(1) Unfasten screws.
(2) Pull out terminal.
   -     +
(3) Insert wire into terminal,
and tighten screw at top
of terminal.
J2J3
AFT      FWD     13.6V
-     +     -     +      -     +
TERMINAL ARRANGEMENT
0V             0V          0V             0V                0V4          CAL4
MIC        PTT         AUX         ALRM           SP4
J3
-      +        -      +        -      +
AFT          FWD         13.6V
J1
0V3             CAL3            SP2            0V1         CAL1
SP3             0V2          CAL2            SP1
J2
(4) Set terminal;